O-1718-39

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AMENDING SECTION 460 OF CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN SO AS TO GRANT SPECIAL USE FOR LIGHT MANUFACTURING AND SPECIAL USE FOR A BAR, THE C-3. LOUNGE OR TAVERN IN **INTENSIVE** COMMERCIAL DISTRICT FOR LOT EIGHT (8), BLOCK THIRTEEN (13) OF THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF NORMAN. CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF. (216 EAST MAIN STREET)

- § 1. WHEREAS, CLLC, L.L.C. has made application to have Special Use for Light Manufacturing and Special Use for a Bar, Lounge or Tavern on the property described below in the C-3, Intensive Commercial District; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, said application has been referred to the Planning Commission of said City and said body has, after conducting a public hearing as required by law, considered the same and recommended that the same should be granted and an ordinance adopted to effect and accomplish such rezoning; and
- § 3. WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Norman, Oklahoma, has thereafter considered said application and has determined that said application should be granted and an ordinance adopted to effect and accomplish such rezoning.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

§ 4. That Section 460 of Chapter 22 of the Code of the City of Norman, Oklahoma, is hereby amended so as to grant Special Use for Light Manufacturing and Special Use of a Bar, Lounge or Tavern in the C-3, Intensive Commercial District for the following described property, to wit:

> Lot Eight (8), Block Thirteen (13) of the ORIGINAL TOWN OF NORMAN, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat thereof.

Said tract contains 3,500 square feet, more or less.

Ordinance No. O-1718-39 Page 2

§ 5. <u>Severability</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

ADOPTED this	day of	NOT ADOPTED this	day of
	, 2018.		, 2018.
(Mayor)		(Mayor)	
ATTEST:			

(City Clerk)